## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FY 2024-25 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) BUDGET BY UNAPPROPRIATING \$208,839 OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY METRO PROPOSITION A FUNDS FROM "HOLT AVENUE (WEST) RECONSTRUCTION," PROJECT NO. 428-2590-XXXXX-71047 AND AMENDING THE FY 2024-25 OPERATING BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING THIS \$208,839 OF PROPOSITION A FUNDS FOR BUS SHELTER MAINTENANCE,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Operating budgets by unappropriating \$208,839 of Proposition A funds from the "Holt Avenue (West) Reconstruction" CIP project in order to provide funding for Citywide bus stop maintenance and transit stations power and pressure washing services to ensure safety, cleanliness, and functionality of transit infrastructure for the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to amend the FY 2024-25 Operating Budget by appropriating the unappropriated Proposition A CIP funds in the amount of \$208,839 to the Proposition A Fund 216-2506-52649-00000 for the purpose of bus shelter maintenance and transit stations power and pressure washing services;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Pomona as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council amends the FY 2024-25 CIP Budget by unappropriating \$208,839 of available Proposition A funding from "Holt Avenue (West) Reconstruction," Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-71047 (216-2590-89987-71047 CR, 428-2590-80761-71047 DR and 428-2590-66196-71047).

**SECTION 2.** The City Council amends the FY 2024-25 Operating Budget by appropriating this \$208,839 of Proposition A funding to 216-2506-52649-00000 for the purpose of bus stop maintenance and transit station power and pressure washing services.

**SECTION 3.** The City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution, and it shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025.

**CITY OF POMONA:** 

Tim Sandoval	
Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
Sonia Carvalho City Attorney	Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk
of Pomona at a regular meeting thereof held AYES:	esolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City on January 6, 2025 by the following vote of the Council:
NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	Rosalia A. Butler, MMC City Clerk